JOB SATISFACTION AMONG THE STAFFS
OF TENAGA NASIONAL BERHAD (TNB) IN
INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT DIVISION

NOORAZLINDA MUSTAPA
2003478022

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
MELAKA

2006



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Alhamdulillah, grateful thanks to ALLAH S.W.T for giving me health and strength for
me to complete this study. Firstly, I would like to extent my deepest gratitude to my
advisor Tuan Haji Md Shariff Bin M Hanif for his supervision, advices and invaluable

comments in the preparation of this study.

I also would like to honor to my second examiner, Puan Irwani Hazlina Bte Abd Samad
and other dedicated lecturers at UiTM Alor Gajah from whom I have learned so much,
included my course coordinator Dr Noraini M Sheriff. I would like to thank to Associate

Prof Dr. Arshad bin Hashim for their guidance in the study on SPSS package.

Moreover, my sincere thanks dedicated to the Manager of Power Producers, Investment
Associate, Investment Management Division
and other management team in the council for their assisting and cooperation in order to

complete this study.
My warmest gratitude also goes to my beloved parents and family’s members and to my
colleagues and respondents for their cooperation and support and helping I out during in

making this study accomplished. Thank you.

Wassalam.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

1.

INTRODUCTION

1.1

Background of the Company
1.1.1 Tenaga Nasional Berhad (TNB)
1.1.2 Investment Management Division (IMD).

1.1.2.1 Management of Investment Management Division

1.2  Background of the Study
1.3 Problem Statement
1.4  Research Question
1.5  Research Objective
1.6  Theoretical Framework
1.6.1 Dependent Variable
1.6.2 Independent Variable
1.7 Hypothesis
1.8  Scope of Study
1.9  Significant of Study
1.10 Limitation of the Study
1.11  Definition of Terms
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Definition of Job Satisfaction
2.2  The Importance of Job Satisfaction
2.3 Factors that influence job satisfaction

PAGE

iv
viii

ix

O ® 0 0 N AN O &N N N B RN e -

[
o

11
18
2l



RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN

3.1
3.2

33
3.4
3.5

Research Design
Sampling Design
3.2.1 Population

3.2.2 Sampling Frame
3.2.3 Sampling Size

Data Collection Procedures
Questionnaire Design

Data Analysis Techniques
3.5.1 Reliability Test

3.5.2 Frequency Distribution
3.5.3 Cross Tabulation
3.5.4 Correlation

3.5.5 Chi-Square

RESULT AND INTERPRETATION

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
45

Reliability

Respondent Profile

Job Satisfaction

4.3.1 Work Itself

4.3.2 Supervision

4.3.3 Co-Worker

4.3.4 Working Condition

Level of Overall Satisfaction

Cross-Tabulation Analysis of Respondent Profiles
and Overall Satisfaction

4.5.1 Relationship between Gender and Overall Satisfaction
4.5.2 Relationship between Years of Working and

Overall Satisfaction

vi

25
25
25

25

26

26
26
27
27
28
28
28
28

29
29
31
31
32
34
36
36

37
37

38



ABSTRACT

Job satisfaction is one of the evaluation aspects in work behavior, which has been
emphasized by all of the organizations to ensure the successful of organization’s goal.
This research is focus on the job satisfaction among Investment Management Division
staffs at Tenaga Nasional Berhad. Moreover, this study will examine and measure level
of satisfaction among Investment Management Division staffs in the existing services,
facilities that provide to them and help the management to identify the factors that

influence job satisfaction among staffs.

The findings showed that most of the staffs have moderate level of satisfaction with the
work itself, supervision, co-worker and working condition. The researcher is also able to
give some recommendations and suggestion on how to improve and increase job

satisfaction of the staffs after the analysis, findings and interpretation.

In this study, we used interviews and questionnaire techniques and others secondary data
such as reports, database, and so on for data collection. Based on frequency, cross

tabulation and Chi-Squared test, a clear findings and result is observed.



	JOB SATISFACTION AMONG THE STAFFS OF TENAGA NASIONAL BERHAD (TNB) IN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT DIVISION
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	LETTER OF SUBMISSION
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	List of Figure
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Company Background
	1.2 Background ofthe study
	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Research Questions
	1.5 Research Objectives
	1.6 Theoretical Framework
	1.7 Hypothesis
	1.8 Scope of Study
	1.9 Significant of Study
	1.10 Limitation of the Study
	1.11 Definition ofTerms

	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Definition of Job Satisfaction
	2.2 The Importance of Job Satisfaction
	2.3 Factors that influence job satisfaction

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN
	3.1 Research Design
	3.2 Sampling Design
	3.3 Data Collection Procedures
	3.4 Questionnaire Design
	3.5 Data Analysis Techniques

	CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION
	4.1 Reliability Testing
	4.2 Respondent's Profile
	4.3 Job Satisfaction
	4.4 Level of Overall Satisfaction
	4.5 Cross-Tabulation Analysis of Respondent Profiles and Overall Satisfaction
	4.6 Hypothesis Testing
	4.7 Correlation between each variable

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendations

	BIBLIOGRAPHY
	APPENDIX



