JOB SATISFACTION AMONG THE STAFFS OF TENAGA NASIONAL BERHAD (TNB) IN INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT DIVISION

NOORAZLINDA MUSTAPA 2003478022

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Marketing

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA MELAKA

2006

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Alhamdulillah, grateful thanks to ALLAH S.W.T for giving me health and strength for me to complete this study. Firstly, I would like to extent my deepest gratitude to my advisor Tuan Haji Md Shariff Bin M Hanif for his supervision, advices and invaluable comments in the preparation of this study.

I also would like to honor to my second examiner, Puan Irwani Hazlina Bte Abd Samad and other dedicated lecturers at UiTM Alor Gajah from whom I have learned so much, included my course coordinator Dr Noraini M Sheriff. I would like to thank to Associate Prof Dr. Arshad bin Hashim for their guidance in the study on SPSS package.

Moreover, my sincere thanks dedicated to the Manager of Power Producers, Investment
Associate, Investment Management Division
and other management team in the council for their assisting and cooperation in order to
complete this study.

My warmest gratitude also goes to my beloved parents and family's members and to my colleagues and respondents for their cooperation and support and helping I out during in making this study accomplished. Thank you.

Wassalam.

TAE	BLE OF	CONTENT	PAGE	
ACI	KNOWI	LEDGEMENT	iv	
LIST	T OF TA	ABLES	viii	
ABSTRACT 1. INTRODUCTION 1.1 Background of the Company 1.1.1 Tenaga Nasional Berhad (TNB)		ix		
ABS	TRACT	Γ	x	
1.	INTE	INTRODUCTION		
	1.1	Background of the Company	1	
		1.1.1 Tenaga Nasional Berhad (TNB)	1	
		1.1.2 Investment Management Division (IMD).	2	
		1.1.2.1 Management of Investment Management Division	4	
	1.2	Background of the Study	4	
	1.3	Problem Statement	5	
	1.4	Research Question	6	
	1.5	Research Objective	6	
	1.6	Theoretical Framework	6	
		1.6.1 Dependent Variable	6	
		1.6.2 Independent Variable	7	
	1.7	Hypothesis	8	
	1.8	Scope of Study	8	
	1.9	Significant of Study	8	
	1.10	Limitation of the Study	9	
	1.11	Definition of Terms	10	
•	X XADE			
2.	LITERATURE REVIEW			
	2.1	Definition of Job Satisfaction	11	
	2.2	The Importance of Job Satisfaction	18	
	2.3	Factors that influence job satisfaction	21	

3.	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY AND DESIGN				
	3.1	Research Design	25		
	3.2	Sampling Design	25		
		3.2.1 Population	25		
		3.2.2 Sampling Frame	25		
		3.2.3 Sampling Size	26		
	3.3	Data Collection Procedures	26		
	3.4	Questionnaire Design	26		
	3.5	Data Analysis Techniques	27		
		3.5.1 Reliability Test	27		
		3.5.2 Frequency Distribution	28		
		3.5.3 Cross Tabulation	28		
		3.5.4 Correlation	28		
		3.5.5 Chi-Square	28		
4.	RESULT AND INTERPRETATION				
	4.1	Reliability	29		
	4.2	Respondent Profile	29		
	4.3	Job Satisfaction	31		
		4.3.1 Work Itself	31		
		4.3.2 Supervision	32		
		4.3.3 Co-Worker	34		
		4.3.4 Working Condition	36		
	4.4	Level of Overall Satisfaction	36		
	4.5	Cross-Tabulation Analysis of Respondent Profiles			
		and Overall Satisfaction	37		
		4.5.1 Relationship between Gender and Overall Satisfaction	37		
		4.5.2 Relationship between Years of Working and			
		Overall Satisfaction	38		

ABSTRACT

Job satisfaction is one of the evaluation aspects in work behavior, which has been emphasized by all of the organizations to ensure the successful of organization's goal. This research is focus on the job satisfaction among Investment Management Division staffs at Tenaga Nasional Berhad. Moreover, this study will examine and measure level of satisfaction among Investment Management Division staffs in the existing services, facilities that provide to them and help the management to identify the factors that influence job satisfaction among staffs.

The findings showed that most of the staffs have moderate level of satisfaction with the work itself, supervision, co-worker and working condition. The researcher is also able to give some recommendations and suggestion on how to improve and increase job satisfaction of the staffs after the analysis, findings and interpretation.

In this study, we used interviews and questionnaire techniques and others secondary data such as reports, database, and so on for data collection. Based on frequency, cross tabulation and Chi-Squared test, a clear findings and result is observed.